BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA

IN THE MATTER OF THE FILING BY ZAYO GROUP, LLC TO WITHDRAW ITS ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF NO. 1)))	ORDER GRANTING REQUEST TO WITHDRAW ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF
)	TC16-045

On July 7, 2016, the South Dakota Public Utilities Commission (Commission) received a letter from Zayo Group, LLC (Zayo) requesting to withdraw its South Dakota P.U.C. Switched Access Services Tariff No. 1. Currently, Zayo does not provide switched access services and has no plans to provide such services in the future. Zayo requests its withdrawal be effective on July 27, 2016.

On July 14, 2016, the Commission electronically transmitted notice of the filing and the intervention deadline of July 29, 2016, to interested individuals and entities on the Commission's PUC Weekly Filings electronic listserv. No parties sought intervention. On July 19, 2016, Zayo responded to Commission staff's data request.

The Commission has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to SDCL 49-31, specifically 49-31-3.1. At its regularly scheduled meeting of August 2, 2016, the Commission considered this matter. The Commission voted unanimously to grant Zayo's request to withdraw its South Dakota P.U.C. Switched Access Services Tariff No. 1. It is therefore

ORDERED, that Zayo's request to withdraw its South Dakota P.U.C. Switched Access Services Tariff No. 1 is hereby granted, effective July 27, 2016.

Dated at Pierre, South Dakota, this ______ day of August, 2016.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
The undersigned hereby certifies that this document has been served today upon all parties of record in this docket, as listed on the docket service list, electronically or by mail.
By Karen E. Cromer
Date: 8/11/16
(OFFICIAL SEAL)

by ORDER OF THE COMMISSION:
CHRIS NELSON, Chairman
KRISTIE FIEGEN, Commissioner
GARY HANSON Commissioner